454 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 292.

quired to deliver said transcript until said fees are paid. Nothing herein shall be construed to affect the fees to be charged and collected by said municipal judge or the duties by him to be performed as provided by law.

SECTION 2. All acts, or parts of acts, which in any way conflict with this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved May 15, 1903.

No. 9, A.]

[Published May 18, 1903.

CHAPTER 292.

AN ACT, to amend subdivision 11 of section 1038 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 95, laws of 1899, chapter 392, laws of 1901, chapter 192, laws of 1901, relating to property exempt from taxation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Property exempt from taxation. SECTION 1. Subdivision 11 of section 1038 of the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended by striking out the words "not exceeding" where they occur in the second and third lines of said subdivision 11; and by inserting after the words "household furniture" where they occur in the second line of said subdivison 11, the following: Also one piano, organ or melodeon, and other musical instruments, provided the value of such piano, organ or melodeon, and other musical instruments, added to the value of kitchen and household furniture shall not exceed two hundred dollars, so that subdivision 11 as amended will read: "Wearing apparel, family portraits, private libraries, not exceeding in value two hundred dollars, kitchen and other household furniture, also one piano, organ or melodeon, and other musical instruments, provided the value of such piano, organ or melodeon, and other musical instruments, added to the value of kitchen

and other household furniture shall not exceed in value two hundred dollars, and also growing crops.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 15, 1903.

No. 377, S.]

[Published May 19, 1903.

CHAPTER 293.

AN ACT, relating to public libraries, and amendatory of chapter 41, of the statutes of 1898, and creating a new section to be known as section 936a.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Disposition of gifts, bequests, etc.; treasurer or financial secre-SECTION 1. In all cases where any gift, bequest, tary, bond. devise or endowment shall have been or shall be made to any public library, organized under section 931 of the statutes of 1898, the library board of such library may pay or transfer such gift, bequest or endowment, or the proceeds thereof, to the treasurer of the city, village or town in which such library is situated, or may in the same manner pay or transfer such gift, bequest or endowment to any member of such board to be elected by them and thereafter to be known as financial secretary. Such financial secretary shall hold his office only during his membership of such library board, and shall be elected anmally at the same time and in the same manner as the other officers of the library board. In all cases of any such treasurer or financial secretary holding any moneys or property whatever belonging to such library, such library board shall require a bond from such treasurer or financial secretary to the library bard in such sum, not less than double the amount of such money or property so held by him, and with such sureties, as the said library board shall require and approve. Such bond shall be conditioned in substantially the same form as the ordivary bond required from the treasurer of such city, village or